AGENDA

Architectural Review Board

May 26, 2020 — 5:30 p.m.
Council Auditorium, City Hall

103 North Perry Street

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEMBERS

Ms. Elizabeth Brown, Chairman
Ms. Katie Williams, Vice-Chairman
Ms. Khalia Bell
Mr. Cedric Campbell
Mr. John Foshee
Mr. Jon Hayden
Mr. Jeremy Kelly
Ms. Hillary Morgan

Mr. Jake Johnson

LAND USE DIVISION
Thomas M. Tyson, Jr.
Executive Secretary



L. Approval of the Actions from the April 28, 2020 meeting
I1. Full Review Items

Item Petitioner Historic District Location
1. | Clay Mclnnis Garden District 314 Maury Street
2. | Stephanie Nard Garden District 321 Felder Avenue
3. | Darrel Castilio Garden District 1028 South Hull Street
4. | Hannah Jackson Old Cloverdale 1902 Graham Street
5. | William & Lorraine Richie | Old Cloverdale 1247 Felder Avenue
6. | Christy Anderson Capitol Parkway—Capitol Heights | 101 South Capitol Parkway

II1. Other Business

The next meeting of the Architectural Review Board will be on
June 23, 2020 at 5:30 p.m.




OLD BUSINESS
1. PRESENTED BY: Clay Mclnnis

SUBJECT: Request for approval after the fact of new fencing for the property located at 314
Maury Street (Garden District). VIOLATION

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to retain a new section of fence on the
Maury Street side of this property. A section of fence was existing; its replacement does not
require approval. The fence was extended to add a pedestrian gate and then climb to a height of 8’
following an exterior stair to the front door of this accessory dwelling unit. The only section
subject to review is the walkthrough gate and the section encompassing the stairs.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e At 8 ft., the fence is also in violation of the Zoning Ordinance which only allows fences
of 7 ft.

e Asadesign element, the portion of the fence that steps up to conceal the existing rail is
odd and certainly is not a good “rail” design. No objection to the walkthrough gate.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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NEW BUSINESS
2. PRESENTED BY: Stephanie Nard

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a rear yard fence replacement for the property located at 321
Felder Avenue (Garden District).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to replace a 4’ chain link fence on the west
property line and a tall picket fence return near the rear corner of the house. The proposed fence
will be 17x6” cedar or pressure treated boards installed horizontally with the seams covered as
shown in the example. The petitioner would prefer the fence be 7’ high, particularly on the side
property line at the rear where there are some issues. The fence would be finished with a Behr
semi-transparent sealant to match the existing deck.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has routinely approved rear yard privacy fences.

e The Board has sometimes balked at the horizontal installation of fences, but has
approved them. Privacy fences and decks are not historic features but are also routinely
approved. The section of fence facing the street will be minimally visible,

e (Guidelines suggest 6’ privacy fences, 7’ is permitted without a variance under the
Zoning regulations. The Board has approved taller fences when circumstances
warranted it.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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3. PRESENTED BY: Darrel Castilio

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a rear yard fence replacement for the property located at
1028 South Hull Street (Garden District).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to replace a 4’ chain link fence on the north
property line with a 6’ dog eared panel privacy fence.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has routinely approved rear yard privacy fences.
o The north property line of this address marks the north boundary of the Garden District.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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4. PRESENTED BY: Hannah Jackson

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a swimming pool and fence replacement for the property
located at 1902 Graham Street (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a 14°x28” pool with a 4’ apron on
all sides in the rear yard. The petitioner would also like to replace a section of chain link fence on
the south/interior property line with privacy fence to match the existing 6° dog eared fence already
present on two sides of the rear yard.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has routinely approved pools when they do not interfere with healthy,
mature canopy trees.
e Urban Forestry does not believe any trees will be adversely affected.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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5. PRESENTED BY: William & Lorraine Richie

SUBJECT: Request for approval of fence replacement and an outbuilding for the property
located at 1247 Felder Avenue (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to replace an existing wood fence with a 6’
wood privacy fence along the rear/Belmont property line, and to install new privacy fence in place
of a segment of chain link fence on the Felder Terrace side of the property, with a return to a
recessed side addition to the house.

The petitioner is also requesting permission to install an 8°x10” shed in the rear yard with urethane
siding in a vertical groove, 2°x3” window and metal roof.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e This is an unusual lot with streets on 3 sides. The fence replacement also requires a
license agreement with the city because it will encroach on the right of way. There had
been a previous agreement in place, but it expired. The fence may need to cut the
corner to allow a clear line of sight at Belmont and Felder Terrace, if the Board
approves the fence it needs to be contingent upon receiving a license from the City and
allow for the line of sight adjustment.

e The location of the shed is in the same location of a previously approved carport
presented by a previous owner that was never built. If this property was already fenced
in, the shed would be concealed and would have met the parameters for an expedited
review because of its size and materials.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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6. PRESENTED BY: Christy Anderson

SUBJECT: Request for approval of tree removal and replacement, roof material, and porch rail
for the property located at 101 South Capitol Parkway (Capitol Parkway—Capitol Heights).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove and replace 2 hackberries (18" &
35”) from the rear yard. Replacement will be done in consultation with the Urban Forester by the
end of the next planting season (March 2021). During the Easter storm, one hackberry split and
fell on the neighbor’s property, the petitioner is trying to remove other potential hazards and will
replace with better species of trees.

Also requested is the use of a § v-crimp metal roof in burnished slate to replace a rolled roof on a
rear laundry room addition. Metal is also proposed over a side door with a rotten door hood that
will have a very low slope.

The new porch rail will be similar to one previously approved and built by the petitioner. The top
of the rail will be installed at 25”, which will fit under the concrete plinths on the center piers. The
rail will consist of a bottom 27x4” rail with a 4” drip cap, 1.5” square balusters set in a plowed top
2”x4” rail and capped with a milled handrail. The pattern will be solely comprised of 1.5
balusters, and not the decorative panels shown in the previously approved example.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e Urban forester has no objection.
e Preservation staff owns this property, no comment.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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